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RESOLUTION OF THE UNION COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY
AUTHORIZING EXTENSION OF THE SHARED SERVICES
AGREEMENT WITH COUNTY OF UNION AND ACTS IN

CONNECTION THEREWITH FOR THE OAK RIDGE PROJECT

WHEREAS, a regular meeting of the Union County Improvement Authority (rhe

"Authority") was held on February 6,2019; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to NJ.S.A. 40:37A-55(t) a county improvement authonry is

empowered to enter into anv and all agreements or contracts, execute anv and all instruments and do
and perform any and all things necessary, convenient or desirable for the purposes of the Authority
or to caffy out any power given in the County Improvement Authorities Law, NJ.S.A. 40:37 A-44 et

seq. (the "AcC'), subject to the Local Public Contracts Law, NJ.S.A. 40A:11-1 et seq,; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Act, the Authority is empowered to, plan, initiate and carry out
among other thrngs, facilitating the development and financing of public facilides and deveiopment
projects within the County of Union; and

WHEREAS, the County of Union previously determined to supplement Oak fudge Park in
Clark, NewJetsey as a recreadonal area with an athletic field and track, amphitheater and bike paths,

among other impfovement to the property; and

WHEREAS the County has determined rt is in the best interests of the residents of Union
County to develop Oak Ridge Park for passive and acdve recreational use; and

WHEREAS, the Counq'had requested the assistance of the Authorin in connection with the

Oak ridge Project ( the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, the County entered into a Shared Services Agreement with the UCIA inJuly of
2016 to implement the project at the County's Oak fudge Park in Clark, NewJersey; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Act, the Authority is authorized to enter into any and al1

agreements or contracts and do and perform any and all acts which are necessary, convenient or
desirable to carry out the purposes of the Authonty; and

WHEREAS, the Authority would like to continue to assist the Countv of Union in the

implementation of the Project; and

WHEREAS, the origrnal agreement between the parties expired on December 31,2018; and

WHEREAS, the County of Union authorized an extension of the Agteement u/ith the

Authoriw at thek Januar,v 24,2019 meeting and



WHEREAS, the Authority would like to approve an extension of the shared services

agreement (the "Agreement") with the County to continue to undertake certain duties and obligations
concerning the scope of the Oak Ridge Project and authorize acts in connection therewith in
accordance with this Resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOL1IED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE
UNION COUNTY IMPRO\'EMENT AUTHORITY AS FOLLOWS:

1. The Authoriry hereby agrees to continue to assist the County with the development of
and/or conduct on the Couflty's behalf, any and all work pertaining to the scope of the

Oak Ridge Project as set forth in the Extension of the Shared Services Agrcement attached

hereto and made a part hereof.

2. The Authority authorizes the Executive Director to execute the Extension Shared Services

Agreement with the County rn substantially the form attached wi*r such changes as shall

be approved by the Executive Director on advice ofcounsel. The Secretary is authorized

to attest to the si.gnatute of the Executive Director appearing thereon and to affix the seal

of the Authority thereto.

3. The Authoritv authorizes the Authority staff to take all actions reasonable and necessarv in
connection with all duties and obligations regarding the Project as authorized in the Agreement

and herein.



EXTENSION TO AGREEMENT FOR RECREATIONAL
IMPROVEMENTS TO OAKRIDGE PARK

This is an extension to the County of Union-Union County Improvement Authority
Shared Services Amended Agreement of July 2017, which was authorized by the Board of
Chosen Freeholders pursuant to Resolution No. 2017-542. This extension to the Amended
Agreement is made by and between the COUNTY OF LINION, a body corporate and politic of
the State of New Jersey, having offices at Union County Administration Building. l0
Elizabethtown Plaza, Elizabeth, New Jersey 07207 (hereinafter referred to as the "County") and
the UNION COLTNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY. a body corporate and politic of the State
of NewJersey (hereinafter referred to as "UCIA" or "the Authority"), having offices at 1499 Rts. I
and 9, Rahway, NJ, 07065. The UCIA and the County are hereinafter referred to collectively as

"the Parties."

WITNESS

WHEREAS, Oak Ridge Park is a County owned Park; and

WHEREAS, the UCIA is an independent authority of the County's created pursuant to
Chapter 183 of the Laws of New Jersey of 1960 and charged, among other things, with the
development and financing ofpublic facilities; and

WHEREAS, the County requested assistance fiom the UCIA in connection with the
development ol a section of its Oak Ridge Park (the "Project") as per an Agreement in June ol'
2016: and

WHEREAS, the Parties amended the aloresaid Agreement in July of 2017 to reflect the

change in the scope ofthe Project to include the installation ola track and field, the construction

of attendant facilities, and landscaping in parts olthe Park; and

WHEREAS, the Amended Agreement provided that the Project would be completed by

December 3 1, 201 8; and

WHEREAS, the Project will not be completed by this date due to the need to comply

with the New Jersey State Historic Preservation Office's ('SHPO') requirements which apply to

Oak Ridge Park; and

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to extend their Agreement for this Project in order to

complete the Project, as well as make it retroactive to January 1 2019;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and obligations set

forth herein and such other good and valuable consideration' the receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereto, intending to be legally bound hereby, agree as

follows:



l. Recitals Incorporated: The recitals set forth above are incorporated into this
Amendment as if set forth at length herein.

2. Effect of This Extension: The Project is a work in progress. Consequently, the
provisions olthe Agreement, as amended in July of 2017, remain in full effect.

3. Retroactive Effect: This extension dates fiom January 1, 2019.

)

1,202r.
Extended Term: The term of the parties Agreement is hereby extended to March

4. Financing of Project: The authorized cost of this Project, including the
Authority's own costs, remains unchanged.

5. Compliance with SHPO Requirements: Oak Ridge Park is listed on the State
and National Registry of Historic Places. Consequently, New Jersey law required the County to
obtain the approval ofSHPO in order for the Project to proceed. ln late 20lTlearly 2018 SHPO
approved the Project subject to a number of conditions. These conditions are appended hereto as

Appendices A and B. UCIA recognizes that these conditions apply and agrees to continue its
efforts to meet them in a timelv manner.

6. Green Acre Grant: The Green Acre Program of the New Jersey Department of
Environmental Protection is providing a grant ol $2,250,000 toward the cost of this Project,
subject to the Project being completed by December 3,2019. The County and UCIA will
continue to work together to meet this deadline.

7. Effective Date: This Extension shall become effective upon its execution
following the parlies adoption ofresolutions approving its terms and conditions.

9. Modifications and Changes: Any and all changes to the term of this (Extended)

Agreement must be in writing and approved by the respective parties to be effective.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have, through the appropriate officials thereof,
executed and sealed this agreement on this day of , 2018.

ATTEST: UNION COUNTY IMPROVEM ENT AUTHORITY

By: By:
Daniel P. Sullivan

COUNTY OF UNIONATTEST:

By: By:
Edward T. Oatman
County Manager

Approved as to Form

Roben Barrr - Eso.
Corrntv Corinsel '
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BOB MAR1IN
Conmitsioner

Decernber 20, 2017

RE Union County, Clafk Towrship
Constructlor of MultlSport Atiletic tr'ields & Related Eacilities a1 Oal< Ridge Park
flomestead Farm'at OakRirlge Qt[J Register llsted Septembel'8, 1995)
Appllcation forProject Autlrorization
Nerv Jersey Registcr of Historic Places Act

Dear Ms. Stendor:

1 1 am writirg regsrding yolr reqrest for arrthorization for tho above referenced project. The
cor*'truction ofthe uulti-sport atl etic fields and rclated facilities st OakRidge Parh is located within the
boundar.ies of the Homestead .Farm st Oak Ridge. In accordarce with the New Jersey Register of Historic
Pla-ces AcE the Historic Prcservation Office (I{PO) presented the application to the Nerv Jersey Historic
Sites Council (FISC) at its December 15, 2017 meeting. The HSC, after reviewing the submitbed
Application, hearing thc project presentation given by represeotatiyes oftho Union Courrty Inrp.rovement
Authority, and listening to public comrnents rcceived at the meeting atrd iubmitted by lemer ond c-rna ,

votEd to adopt Resolution 2017-393 which recommcnds that the udenaking, hs proposed, bc denied.

I have carcflrlly reviewed the rccord in light ofmy obligation to consider: (1) tho public benefit of
the proposed prcjecti (2) whethd there are feasible and prudent &ltenrativcs to the p|efened altemative;
ond (3) whether suffrcient measures could be taken to avoid, reduce, or mitigate impacts to the New
Jdsey Register listed Homestead Farm at Oal< Ridge, In oldel for ne to &udrorize tho application, I must
be satisfied tho crileria has been met. Based on ruy rcview, aud $e reasons set forth below, i believe these

criteria haYe been met.

The Union County Improvement Authority (UCiA) established tlrat altemative locations have

been sought; lrowevsr beoause ofthe environmertal and uso constmints with other County parks, as well
as lbe fact that most ofthe parks within the Union County Park System are designed by dre Olnrsted
Brothers, the County has chosen Oak Ridge Park for the proposed p$ject. As presrcnted in your
application, based on the Standards and Guidelioes ofth€ Natiooal Recrcatioo and Park Association
(NRPA) for Public Rocreation atrd Open -Space, Oak Ridge is cuirertly underutilized. The proposed
locotior ofthe multi-sport &thletic tield is on an area of propefty thst !v8s formerly a golfcourse- The
New Jersey Register nominstion notes that thc pedod ofsignificattce for t}re propefiy is 1'120-1929 alrd

the golfcourse is a noncont ibuting element oflbe historic properly. In addilion, based on primary
docurilentation, tire locatiou ofthe Battlc ofShol1 llills was south oftbe llomestead. Tho proposed

Nar? J.Bey is an E tunl Opta tniv Et,tplolet t Pti,t .l'ot R.clclcd Papet and Rect rlohle

ffi\t w,/

Linda D. Stender, Deputy DirectorDroject Manager
Union County Improvement Authority
1499 US l{ighway One, North, 3d Floor
Rahway, NJ 0?065
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pDject is located nolthoast ofthc I{om€stead. Archeological investigations of the projcct site did not
identify significant archeological reurains in tho project area. The image ofthe five-mile vierv as
presented by public comment is frorn the back ofdre house to the Shon l{ills. The ploposed ploject area
Ivill not impede thst view shcd.

Based on my review ofthe infonnatioB provided, the UCIA has demonstrttsd that the public
bcuefit ofthe oonsh'uction of multi-sport athletic fields and felated facilitjes at Oak Ridgc Park rvould
provide additional recteation opportunity to the sunoundi[g communiW and creats a Nstion0l Co]legiate
Athletic Associ&tion (NCAA) slandard facility for the Ulion County Cotlege, The UCIA has establishcd
why othe[ Colnty palts, 'lvith existiug track facilities such as Rahway RiYer Pork, Meiscl Avenue Padq
ard Wurinanco Pafk cannot meet the NCAA standards, by explairing that all 3 ofthese parks serve high
school sports, which hsve different field dimensions thst is rcquired for collugiate sports.

In accordancc rvitb N.J.S.A, 13:lBl5. t3 l ard its implememing nrles, specifically N.J.A-C.7:{
?.2(e)(9)ii, I hereby authorize tlre project rvith the lollorving conditions :

l. The UCIA shall work with a roofer with expelience in histol'ic properties to properly address the
ventilation ,eeds in tbe rcof of the llornestead witlrin six nronths ofthe UCIA's acceptance ofthese
conditions. Plans for the roofrppairs shall be senl to the HPO for reyiew and apprcvsl.

2. The UCIA shall fiurd a Historic Structurc's Repolt (I-ISR) for ths Homestead, to bs dono by a learn 0f
prolbsiionals who meet the rclevant National Park Service's plol'essional qualification for Historic
PreservatioI Specin]ist, The HSR shall meet ths guideliues fol HSRs provlded by the Nerv Jersey
Historic Tru6t 8nd available on their publications psge oftheL website. All filturo relrabilitation
cfforts Bhall be done in accordance with the U.S. Secretary ofthe Interior's Stondorcls o d Guldelines

Jbr lle:habilitation (tbe Standauls). 'I'he HSR aud a plal for the rehabilitation ofthe Iristoric
Honrestead sl'rall be subnlitted to the HIO trnder a sepBrate spplication for project authotizatior: for
revicw and approval widrin one year: ofthe UCIA'S acceptanco ofthese conditions, The UCIA shall

ensure the I-IPO approved rehabilitatioD plan is implernented withiD tlvo yesls ofHPO approval. Thc
Homesteacl shdl bc occupied by spling of2020.

3. TheUCIA shell engage a qualified liceNed landscspe architect, who specializos in historic
landscapes, to prepare a Landscape Plar for Homestead Park that is historically approprjate. UCUA
and the landsoape ulchilect, shall worl( with an alchaeologioal consultant to evaludtc the
archaeological impacts ofthe landscape pla[. The Landscape Plan, as rvell as the qualificatiotrs ofthe
landscape architect generating the plan, shall be submitted ro the IIPO for rcview sncl approval prior
to implementation, within two years of UCIA's acceptancc of tltese corditions, At a minimum, the
Landscape Plan shall include the follorving provisions:

Landscaping irmnediately adjacent to thc Ijomestead shall be planted as pad oftlte
lehabilitation ofthe Hornestead. Trces shall be used in this area to frifiher scrcen the new

multi-sport athletic fields. Ivlodem conqete block pavers shalt bo removed around the

pcrimeter of the histoliu Holrestead. These areas shall be teslorcd with lawtr &nd shrubs.

b. Landscape bufferc in the follolving areas:

i. Thc existing plantings in the ares between the entry and thc exit road to the

p& dng lot fol' the n ack and Field Area shall be savcd and enhance d with the

addition ofnative ever'green tr€es, deciduous shade lre€s, and ouramontai trees.

Every effoll shall be made to insta.ll shade trees wlterever possibtc and

6lt

2



HPO-L2o17,142 PROD
HPO Project #17-2128-4

appropriate. Thc proposed plsnt materi&l shal.l be similar to those plants found in
the County's Ash Brook Swamp. As appropliBte, trces srrch as Red Maple.
Sweetgnm, American Holiy, Red Cedar, Pin Oak, White Oak, White Pine,
Wintelbeny Holly shall be planted in this buffor. The landscape buffer shalt help
to soreen the parkiug lot, not ouly froru those travel)ilg along Oak.Ridge Road,
but also to se e as a screcn for the residential arca located along Oak Ridge
Road.

ii. Additional trees shallbe iflstalled on all tho islands ]ocated wlrhin the pad(i|g lot
to proyide shade and additional soeening.

ili, The existing landscape buffer behirrd thc proposed hleachcrs will bc
supplemeDted. fhis shall ir:clude planting ofevergreen and deciduous lrees.'lhis
shall Dot only provide additional buffering ofthe sports field, but shall also offset
srly trces that would need to be removed to install the T[ack and Field area.

iv, The area immediately surrounding the multipurpose building sha)l be landscaped
not only to softeu the hard edges ofthe building, but also to beautify this higJrly
visible area for park users. A laudscape bufler shall include thc area around the
multipurpose building and the bu{fer shall then continue snd extend along Osk
Ridge Rord with the purpose ofscreening the highjump area/shot put areas from
Oak Ridge Road. TIris buffer shall consist ofnative evergreel and deciduous
trces wlrere appropriote.

c. Sbade trces and Iawn shall bc installcd to help r€stor€ alcas whcre non-conlrjbuting
buildings are removed.

cl, The muttipurpose huilding shall be incor?orated into lhe landscapc with appLopriate
plontings. Plnntings sholl provide a visua) hierarchy and shall be used to highlight the

;Horngs[oad and,reduce the visual tnportance ofthc multipurposs building.
, i ..-t

-.-'4, r" "'l*r 4:i:'Exisdhgtit"" in good condition shall be maintained und those in poor condition shall be

' removed, Additioraltrees shall be shategically pl0 ed 0s sPproPtiate to enhance views

! towards Ure Grcat lawrr. Thc UCIA strall make ev€ry effort to rcmovo otly the existing
' trees tbat would be in conflict witl the ProPosed colNtnlction. Ncw native evergl'een,

deciduous shade, and omamelrtal trees sball be plauted wlrerever aPproprjate to balliuce

the loss oftrees due trc the construction ofthc sports facilities,

f. Dead tree rernoval shall be completed northwest ofthe Homestead building to opcn rp
the yisto aod evoke the landscape charactet' of0 livestoclc psstrre prcvalent in the

Homeste[d's past, Trce pla[tilg shall eml]ltasize the vista to the north and northwest of
th6 Homcstead building. Dead tree rentoval and the prtrning ofdead branohes shnll be

undo(akes on thc maturc ttees in this arca.

The UCIA slrall completc B tree inventory of the 12 acres and any additional arcas ofthe
historio propefiy that will be dishrlbed during coustruotion ofthe sporrs facility.

4. The UCIA sholl implemed the tondscape plon once it has been reviewed and approved by thc

HPO.
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5, The UCIA shall continuc to maintair the opeD lawn area srld existing pathways, and shall repair
and/or reroutc any walkways displaced by the nerv faeililies rvhere necesrury so as to r€oontect
the rvalkway system around the park afterthe completioo ofthe sports f&cilities.

6. The UCIA shall remove Lwo nofl-cootributing stor'oge buildings lvest ofthe Honlestead. During
the removal ofthe two no[-contrib(ing storage builditrgs, the payement shall bc removed ro thc
north and east ofthe brrilditgs. The pavemeut ta the'west ofthe restroorn buildlng shall r'ernain
and shal) only be removed to dte lina ofthe walkway nor{r ofthe Honestead neeti[g the line of
the edge of asphalt iir:m the palking lot. Larv[ and shrubs shall be installed to restore *re area.

The UCIA shall submit a demolixio! plun to the }IPO for revicw and approval, prior to plojccl
implementation.

7. All outsiandlng detoils fol the projec! such 0s the color ofthe track, uurnber, looation, color,
heiglrt and dotails ofthe proposed lights, artd thc dctails ofthc fencing and rnultiptrqrose building
shall be leviewecl and approved by lhe HPO prior to project implenentation.

8. The UCIA shall puhrue fundirg to drall a norninatioo and list the Urion County Park System on
the New Jersey and Nalional Registers ofHistoric Places rvithil two yeats of agleeing to these

conditions.

Please note that, in accordance with N.J.A.C. 7:4-7.2(e)9ii( 1), you lnust rcspond in w tirrg to the

oonditions !vithin 60 days ofttre issuance of this letter, Ifyou agleeto the conditions speci{ied abol,e,

please sign the botton ofthis letter in tle space provided and rehrm it to the HPO. Signature st the

bottom oflhD letler will constitute fonD&l acceptsnce ofthe conditious of prcject authorization. Ifyou
disagrre or fail to iespond to the requiremeuts set forth witltiu 60 days, I must, by regrrlation, deny your
applioatio[.

Ifyou have any questions, please contact Meghuu MacWilliams Baratta ofthe lllQ slaff, at (609) 292-

1253 with ary questions regarding this revie\v. Thankyou for yottr coopeiation.

Sin

Rich Boomazian 1
Assistant Comm issioner for
Nahrral and Historic Resoulccs

For tho UCIA

AtlAchment

Cc Mary Delarrey lGugman, Mary Delaney I(rugman Associstes

Clark Histolical Sociery

Urlion County tlisloric.rl Society Office
Metuctren Edison Historical Society
Union County Office ofCulturBl & Heritage Affails

4

By sigr.ring this letter, the UCIA accepts tlre conditions ofautholjzation outlined above, in accordance

*ith Nrry Jersey Register of gistotic Places ,Act, Chapter 4, larvs of 1970 arld N.J.A,C. 7:4-7'2(e)9ii(l)'
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PH]LIP D. MURPHY

Governof

SHEILA Y, OLiVER

Lt. Govetnar

f;tate a{ $eto f,lerzrg
DEPARTMENT oF ENVIRoNMENTAL PRoTEcTIoN

NATURAL & HtsroRtc REsouRcEs

HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE

MAIL CODE 501-O4B

P.O. BOX 420
TRENTON, NJ 08625.0420

TEL: $ 609-984-0L76 FAX: f 609-984-0578

CATH E RIN E R. MCCABE

Acting Commissioner

February 8, 2018

Ms. Linda Stender
Deputy Executive Director
Union County lmprovement Authority
1499 US Highway One, North,3'd Floor
Rahway 07065
Via e-mail

Re: Union County Multi-sport Athletic Fields at Oak Ridge Park

Clark Township, Union County
Request for clarification of HPO L ZO17 -1,47 PROD

Dear Ms. Stender,

I am writing regardlng your January 31, 2018 letter requesting clarification of condition
8 in my conditional authorization letter dated December 20,20L7 IHPO 12017 -1,42

PROD). Condition 8 in HPO L 20L7 -L47 PROD is:

8. The Union County lmprovement Authority (UCIA) shall pursue funding to
draft a nomination and list the Union County Park System on the New.lersey
and National Registers of Historic Places within two years of agreeing to
these conditions.

As discussed between you and Katherine Marcopuland Meghan Baratta, of my staff,
UCIA is not the owner of the Union County Park System but is responsible for the
conditions in the authorization letter HPO L 7017 -1,42 PROD. I have reviewed your letter
and agree that condition 8 needs clarification to reflect the Department's lntent. Instead
of completely removing the condition for the authorization as you requested, I am

clarifying condition 8 with the below language:

Ihe Stote ol New Jersey is on equol'opportunity employel Printed on recycled ond recycloble poper. I O f 2
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8. The UCIA is strongly encouraged to pursue funding to draft a nomination for
the Union County Park System on the New Jersey and National Registers of
Historic Places within two years of agreeing to these conditions.

You have made it clear that the UCIA does not have control over the Union County Park

System, and therefore have no control over pursuing listing ofthe County Park System if
the County is not in support of listing this resource ofthe New Jersey and National
Registers of Historic Places. I hope that the UCIA and the Union County Park System see

the benefit in listing the park system on the New Jersey and National Register of Historic
Places for funding opportunities for future rehabilitation work to the various parks.

Please note that, in accordance with N.J.A.C. 7:4-7 .Z (e) 9 ii (L), you must respond in

writing to the conditions of authorization, which are clarified above, within 60 days of
the date of the December 20,2Ol7 letter. Due to the short amount of time to meet this
regulated deadline, the HPO will accept e-mailed correspondence. lf you disagree or fail

to respond to the requirements set forth within 60 days of the December 20,2017
conditional authorization letter, I must, by regulation, deny your application.

Please contact Meghan MacWilliams Baratta, of my staff at (609) 292-L753, or
Meghan.Baratta@dep.ni.gov with any questions regarding this review. Thanl< you for
you r cooperation

Sincerely,

EB""1
tanRich Boornaz

Assistant Commissioner
For N atural and Historic
Resou rces

KJM/MMB
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Cc: Daniel 5ullivan, Executive Director, UCIA, via e-mail
Ryan J. Scerbo, Esq., via e-mail
Mary Delaney Krugman, Mary Delaney Krugman Associates, via e-mail
Clark Historical Society
Union County Historical Society Office
Metuchen Edison Historical Society

Union County Office of Cultural & Heritage Affairs
Preservation New Jersey

New Jersey H istoric Trust
Crossroads of the American Revolution


